required to work regardless of calendar weekends, i.e., Saturdays 
and Sundays, the City grants days off in lieu thereof and refers to 
these as "pass days." 

Section 12.3. Number of Pass Days. Each full time patrolman 
shall receive eight (8) pass days for each twenty-eight (28) day 
period for a total of one hundred four ( 104) pass days each 
calendar year. 

Section 12.4. Scheduling of Pass Days. Because pass days are 
in lieu of regular weekends, i.e., Saturday and Sunday, they shall 
be scheduled in a manner so as to be consecutive with a minimum of 
two (2) pass days assigned to each employee for each week worked.